
1

1

3

.

4

0

3

1

1

4

.

3

7

2

B

M

A

1

1

4

.

8

1

6

B

M

B

1

1

7

.

6

2

6

B

M

C

118.517

118.227

118.213

118.257

118.158

117.992

117.932

117.676

118.119

118.093

117.923

117.917

117.799

117.548

117.118

117.016

116.892

116.295

115.850

114.680

114.740

114.713

114.368

114.128

109.157

108.546

109.334

109.578

110.373

110.697

110.807

110.801

110.807

110.616

110.695

110.688

110.832

110.520

110.835

110.517

110.845

110.479

110.859

110.498

110.850

110.495

110.508

110.744

110.946

110.932

110.938

110.935

111.042

111.018

111.003

111.013

111.103

111.091

111.104

111.122

111.102
111.100

111.099

111.103

111.102
111.102

117.894

118.353

118.114

0000000000000000000

117.835

117.812

117.782

117.771

117.899

115.988

116.494

116.580

115.028

114.249

113.766

113.592

113.643

111.184

111.172

111.103

111.152

111.276

111.204

111.077

112.370

112.807

112.771

112.952

113.540

112.636

112.357

112.127

112.186

111.686

111.622

112.075

112.081

111.991

112.193

112.374

112.929

113.129

114.189

113.749

113.556

112.836

112.985

113.298

113.223

114.668

114.331

114.051

112.599

111.789

111.227

111.132

111.196

111.502

111.365

111.549

111.863

112.019

111.778

110.536

111.515

112.217

112.442

112.593

113.116

114.044

114.442

114.733

114.812

114.967

111.116

110.888

110.851

110.894

110.939

110.989

111.103

111.082

111.082

111.051

110.878

110.912

110.901

110.867

111.068

110.964

118.042

113.744

110.813

111.394

5R

cycle store

hedge

metal gates

117.626

STA. C

114.816

STA. B

114.372

STA. A

114.882

114.786

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

111.512

111.342

110.864

110.650

110.390

110.364

110.354

110.309

110.411

110.676

110.630

114.497

note. general height of lower trees 131.600

114.720

114.694

114.593

114.711

114.954

115.121

114.939

115.026

114.866

114.754

113.766

cover level

cover level

cover level

cover level

117.941

114.838

114.824

gully

enclosure

5R

115.873

114.671

114.121

114.086

113.852

114.211

114.779

114.765

116.103

116.113

115.995

metal stair and landing

low level picket fence

low level picket fence

low level picket fence

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

tarmacadam

tarmacadam

tarmacadam

tarmacadam

tarmacadam

tarmacadam

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

tennis courts

tennis courts

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

I

T

 

R

O

O

M

C

H

A

I

R

 

S

T

O

R

E

T

O

I

L

E

T

S

D

I

S

/

 

W

C

 

W

C

 

W

C

S

T

O

R

E

S

T

O

R

E

E

X

 

S

T

O

R

E

t
i
m

b

e

r
 
s

h

e

d

o

p

e

n

 
s

h

e

l
t
e

r

C

L

A

S

S

R

O

O

M

D

R

A

M

A

 

S

T

U

D

I

O

1

14

21

22

G2

G3

25

26

9

S

P

O

R

T

S

 

E

Q

U

I

P

M

E

N

T

S

T

O

R

A

G

E

G

I

A

 

2

4

.

6

 

M

²

C

H

A

N

G

I

N

G

R

O

O

M

W

C

S

H

S

H

M

E

E

T

I

N

G

 

A

R

E

A

C

L

L

I

F

T

S

H

S

H

C

H

A

N

G

I

N

G

R

O

O

M

W

C

L

M

R

U

P

L

O

W

E

R

 

G

R

O

U

N

D

 

P

L

A

N

E

X

P

A

N

D

E

D

 

P

L

A

Y

 

A

R

E

A

C

O

U

R

T

E

Q

U

I

P

M

E

N

T

1

1

4

.

3

7

2

B

M

A

1

1

4

.

8

1

6

B

M

B

1

1

7

.

6

2

6

B

M

C

118.517

118.227

118.213

118.257

118.158

117.992

117.932

117.676

118.119

118.093

117.923

117.917

117.799

117.548

117.118

117.016

116.892

116.295

115.850

115.248

114.764

114.644

114.680

114.492

114.480

114.546

114.740

114.713

114.266

114.282

114.281

114.310

114.368

114.128

109.157

108.546

109.334

109.578

110.373

110.697

110.807

110.801

110.807

110.616

110.695

110.688

110.832

110.520

110.835

110.517

110.490

110.845

110.479

110.859

110.498

110.850

110.495

110.508

110.744

110.946

110.932

110.938

110.935

110.897

110.998

110.965
111.226

111.222

111.042

111.018

111.003

111.013

111.103

111.091

111.104

111.122

111.102
111.100

111.099

111.103

111.102
111.102

111.081

111.613

112.428

111.725

111.313

117.894

118.353

118.114

0000000000000000000

117.835

117.812

117.782

117.771

117.899

115.988

116.494

116.580

114.735

114.750

114.796

115.028

114.249

113.766

113.592

113.643

113.688

113.617

113.797

113.714

112.362

111.184

111.172

111.020

111.067

111.231

111.103

111.152

111.276

111.204

111.077

112.370

112.807

112.466

112.452

112.409

111.390

111.699

111.239

111.885

112.286

112.322

112.771

112.952

113.540

112.636

112.357

112.127

112.186

111.686

111.622

112.075

112.081

111.991

112.193

112.374

112.929

113.129

114.189

113.749

113.556

112.836

112.985

113.298

113.223

114.668

114.331

114.051

112.599

111.789

111.227

111.132

111.196

111.502

111.365

111.549

111.863

112.019

111.778

110.536

111.515

112.217

112.442

112.593

113.116

114.044

114.442

114.733

114.812

114.967

111.116

110.888

110.851

110.894

110.939

110.989

110.982

111.056

111.103

111.082

111.082

111.051

110.878

110.912

110.901

110.867

111.068

110.964

118.042

113.744

110.813

111.394

4R

5R

5R

cycle store

hedge

metal gates

117.626

STA. C

114.816

STA. B

114.372

STA. A

114.882

114.786

timber shed

open shelter

timber shed

timber shelter

114.034

concrete base to shelter

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

flood light

ramp up

111.026

111.512

111.342

110.864

110.650

110.390

110.364

110.354

110.309

110.411

110.676

110.630

114.497

note. general height of lower trees 131.600

114.720

114.694

114.593

114.755

114.711

114.938

114.954

115.121

114.939

115.026

114.866

114.754

113.766

cover level

cover level

cover level

cover level

cover level

117.941

114.838

114.824

114.898

115.785

planting

gully

metal spiral stair

enclosure

5R

1R

9R

2R

8R

8R

114.110

115.873

115.231

114.671

114.196

113.975

113.981

113.934

114.081

114.082

114.097

114.121

114.086

113.852

114.211

114.779

114.765

114.792

114.806

114.869

114.910

114.961

115.248

115.528

1R

115.668

115.968

116.103

116.113

115.995

115.973

115.983

planters

planters

planters

planters

metal stair and landing

railing

railing

low level picket fence

low level picket fence

low level picket fence

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

hardstanding area

tarmacadam

tarmacadam

tarmacadam

tarmacadam

tarmacadam

tarmacadam

tarmacadam

tarmacadam

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

grass area

tennis courts

tennis courts

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

wire fencing

metal handrail

metal handrail

low level picket fence

low level picket fence

air handling plant

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

tree line 

0m 1m 3m 5m 10m 15m 20m

1

3

4

5

6

7

8

G1

9

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

G2

24

G3

25

26

G3

Issue:  Approved structure situated within the

RPA of tree no. 6.

Solution: Foundations are to be designed to

an engineering specification in conjunction with

arboricultural advice and site investigations.

2

Issue:  Approved structure situated within the RPA of

tree no.3 representing a 6.4% incursion.

Solution: Footprint of approved structure is outside of a

notional structural root zone. Excavations for structure

installation will require root pruning as indicated by the

blue hatched line. This will be done under direct, on site

arboricultural supervision using manual excavation

techniques. The total prescribed RPA will be maintained

by increasing the area to the north and west.

NOTE: Proposed layout amendment for

additional sports equipment storage is situated

entirely outside of the RPAs and as such does

not impact upon retained trees.

NOTE:

Trees 14 and 23 have been removed

from all plans as they removed from

site following permission from Camden

for risk management reasons.

All dimensions should be checked on site. No dimensions are to be scaled from this drawing.

Please notify us of any discrepancies found. Arbtech Consulting Ltd. cannot be held responsible for inaccuracies in

the base drawing in which this plan is based.

This drawing is designed to reflect the principles of the layout or design only, and relates only to the protection of

retained trees.

This drawing is not to be read as a definitive part of the  engineering or construction designs or method statement.

An architect or structural engineer should be contacted over any matters of construction, detailing or specification

and for any standards or regulatory requirements relating to proposed structures, hard surfacing or underground

services.

This drawing was produced in colour - a monochrome copy should not be relied upon.

© Arbtech Consulting Ltd, 2013
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Site investigations

Site investigations are to be undertaken within the RPAs of retained

trees to determine the size, depth and location of any roots that may be

present for the purpose of informing foundation design.

All excavation within the RPAs will be initially undertaken to a minimum

depth of 800mm deep for any excavation or to the full depth of the

proposed foundations, hard surfacing or underground services. The soil

is to be loosened with the use of a fork or pick and then cleared with

the aid of an air-spade and air-vac using a specialist arboricultural

contractor; If an air-spade is not used and all excavations are to be

undertaken using hand tools (forks, shovel, trowel, brush).

Soil will be loosened with the aid of a fork or trowel and the spoil

removed from with the aid of a shovel. Where an air spade or specialist

arboricultural contractor is not employed, all excavations are to be

undertaken under direct arboricultural supervision.  All roots are to be

retained in situ and the project arborist will visit the site to recordand

photograph the depth, location, and size of any roots present; during

this visit the project arborist may be able to cut specific roots with the

use of a hand saw or secateurs. The edge of the excavation closest to

the retained trees and all uncovered roots will be covered over with a

minimum of two layers of damp hessian to prevent drying out, and

where necessary be shuttered to prevent soil collapse or

contamination. If appropriate soil beneath the depth of 800mm may be

sheet piled with any deeper excavations being undertaken by a

machine with an appropriate bucket under direct arboricultural

supervision. If a decision is made for a machine to be used it must

work form outside of the RPA or have appropriate ground protection in

place to move and work upon.

Upon the completion of the site investigations all trial excavations are

to be back filled with the original material or inert fill. It may be suitable

to insert a root barrier in locations where the proposed roots are not

present or are beginning to enter to prevent root activity within areas

deemed to be root free.

Utility apparatus

Underground utility apparatus

Mechanical trenching for the installation of underground apparatus and

drainage severs any roots present and can change the local hydrology

in a way that adversely affects the health of the tree. For this reason,

particular care should be taken in the rout and methods of installation

of all underground apparatus. Wherever possible, apparatus should be

routed outside of RPAs. Where this is not possible, it is preferable to

keep apparatus together in common ducts, all inspection chambers

should be sited outside of the RPAs.

Where underground apparatus is to pass within the RPAs, detailed

plans showing the proposed route should be drawn up in conjunction

with the project arboriculturist. In such cases trenchless insertion

methods should be used with entry and retrieval pits being located

outside of the RPAs. If this option is not feasible and providing roots

can be retained  and protected excavations should be undertaken using

hand held tools (air-spade, forks, shovels) or a combination of

trenchless and manual excavation (broken trench).

Any design and installation should be undertaken in accordance with

the National Joint Utilities Guidelines (NJUG).

Above-ground utility apparatus

Above-ground apparatus(including CCTV cameras and lighting) should

be sited to avoid the need for detrimental tree pruning, as such the

current and future crown size of the tree should be assessed.

Tree branches can be pruned back with care to provide space, though

it is not appropriate for repetitive and significant tree work to bean initial

design solution unless this is a suitable management outcome for the

tree. Any pruning should be undertaken in accordance with

BS3998:2010

Channing Junior School,

Fairseat,

Highgate Hill,

N6 5JR

Channing School

Approved

Layout:

NMA  to

proposed

layout:

Topo.

survey:
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Arboricultural Impacts

Impacts Nos. of trees

Trees to be removed

Groups (partial groups) to be removed

Trees with proposed incursions into RPAs

Trees that will require pruning

Groups with proposed incursions into RPAs

Groups that will require pruning 0

Arboricultural Impacts

No. Species Proposed structure Incursion

3 Common yew Lower ground floor strcucture RPA

Arboricultural Method Statement

All tree work is to be undertaken in accordance with British Standard

Please refer to Arbtech Consulting Ltd. Tree Schedule, Arboricultural

Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan, for full details of all

surveyed trees and how all aspects of the development maybe

implemented without detriment to retained trees.

No. of individual trees to be removed

U A B C

No. of groups (partial groups) to be

removed

U A B C

1 (1)N/AN/AN/A

N/A 0 2 0

5

0

3

1 (1)

2

6 Common lime Lower ground floor strcucture  RPA & crown

Arboricultural Impacts

No. Species RPA Incursion

83.4m² 5.3m² 6.4%3 Common yew

6 Common lime 162.9m² 13.0m² 8.0%

Tree Work Schedule

Trees to be relocated 3

7 Common lime Lower ground floor strcucture  RPA

7 Common lime 162.9m² 0.5m² 0.3%

Trees to be

relocated

(approved):

9

Relocation

positions

(approved):

All tree work is to be undertaken in accordance with British Standard

BS 3998:2010 Tree work - Recommendations.

All arising's are to be removed and the site is to be left as found.

Care is to be taken of the ground around retained trees to make sure

that it does not become compacted as a result of tree surgery

operations. No equipment or vehicles such as timber lorries, tractors,

excavators or cranes shall be parked or driven beneath the crowns of

any retained trees, to prevent subsequent compaction and root death.
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